

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JUSTIN EUGENE TAYLOR

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS L. MCQUAID
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

REBECCA TAIBLESON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons for granting the petition:	
A. The court of appeals' decision is wrong	10
B. The question presented warrants this Court's review	19
Conclusion	24
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 14, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B — District court memorandum opinion (Aug. 26, 2019)	13a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order (Dec. 11, 2020).....	24a
Appendix D — Statutory provisions.....	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	15
<i>Barriera-Vera v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 263 (2019)	22
<i>Beavers v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 56 (2018).....	22
<i>Berry v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2665 (2018)	22
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	11
<i>Burke v. United States</i> , No. 19-5312 (Nov. 4, 2019).....	22
<i>Chance v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2642 (2018).....	22
<i>Chaney v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 895 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 265 (2019)	20
<i>Collier v. United States</i> , 989 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Corker v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 196 (2018).....	22
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	15
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	13, 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	15
<i>Galvan v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 691 (2018).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	18
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 63 (2019).....	22
<i>Griffith v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1165 (2018)	23
<i>Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 574 U.S. 418 (2015).....	14
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 352 (2018)	11
<i>James v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1280 (2018)	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	7
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	17
<i>Myrthil v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019).....	22
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> : 905 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2716 (2019)	20
139 S. Ct. 2716 (2019)	22
<i>Ragland v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1987 (2018).....	23
<i>Robbio v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1583 (2018)	23
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1583 (2018)	23
<i>St. Hubert v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 246 (2018)	22
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....	12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Armour</i> , 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	7
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-1000 (filed Jan. 21, 2021).....	8, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , 848 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2017)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 850 (2012)	12
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 924 F.3d 21 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 505 (2019)	17
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 971 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 947 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 323 (2020)	8, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Knife</i> , 592 F.2d 472 (8th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1137 (1999)	17
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 163 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1137 (1999)	15
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 639, and 140 S. Ct. 640 (2019)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i> , 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 494 (2018)	16
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	21
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 304 (2019)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 957 F.3d 590 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 828 (2020)	19
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 305 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1394 (2019)	8, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Thrower</i> , 914 F.3d 770 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 305 (2019)	20
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 990 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2021)	10, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Winston Sylvester Oliver, II</i> , No. 19-4854 (Feb. 5, 2021)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	13
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	12
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 640 (2018)	23
Statutes:	
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C.	
924(e).....	11, 15
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	16
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	7
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986,	
Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. I, § 1402,	
100 Stat. 3207-39	16
Hobbs Act:	
18 U.S.C. 1951.....	3, 5, 21
18 U.S.C. 1951(a)	3, 5, 9, 11
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(1)	10, 18
18 U.S.C. 113(d) (1982).....	17
18 U.S.C. 113(e) (1982).....	17
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)	8, 6
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B).....	6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(8) (Supp. II 1984)	16
18 U.S.C. 2111	21
18 U.S.C. 2113	21
18 U.S.C. 2113(a)	19, 25a
18 U.S.C. 2118	21
18 U.S.C. 2119	10, 21, 26a
21 U.S.C. 846.....	5

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2255	4, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)	7

Miscellaneous:

Model Penal Code:

§ 5.01(2)	11
§ 222.1 (1980).....	16
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	17
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Criminal Victimization 2018</i> , https://www.bjs.gov/ content/pub/pdf/cv18.pdf (lasted visited Apr. 12, 2021)	21
